



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HJI.15/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Dr. Amad Uddin.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Darrang College, P.O.

Tezpur, Distt. Sonitpur, Assam.

Date of Hearing : 04-03-2022

Complaint/ Second

Appeal heard by : Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

**State Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## O R D E R 04-03-2022

1. The appellant Dr. Amad Uddin is present.

- 2. The PIO, Darrang College, Tezpur is absent. The Principal, Darrang College has sent a letter to the Commission dated 04.03.2022 expressing his inability to attend the hearing today due to ongoing examination in the College, with a request for re-scheduling the hearing.
- 3. The appellant Shri Amad Uddin however said that he had also taken leave from his present job to travel to Guwahati from Jamunamukh to attend the hearing and that if he had been informed before about the inability of the PIO/Principal, Darrang College, to attend the hearing, he would have been spared of the trouble of wasting one valuable day. The Commission is of the opinion that the PIO/Principal, Darrang College should have ideally informed about his inability well in advance or could have deputed an authorized representative and not on the day of hearing as the examinations conducted in the College are any way pre-scheduled events.
- 4. The appellant Dr. Amad Uddin has requested for holding online/telephonic hearing so that he is spared from travelling to Guwahati during the next hearing date.
- 5. Fix another date for hearing, online/telephonic. The PIO/Principal, Darrang College is directed to provide his/her Mobile No. immediately on receipt of this order so that he can attend the online/telephonic hearing on the next date.
- 6. Fix **12.04.2022** at **11:20 AM** as the next date of hearing.
- 7. This order shall constitute the notice of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr.Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 04-03-2022

## Memo No. SIC/HJI.15/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Darrang College, P.O. Tezpur, Distt. Sonitpur, PIN Code 784001, Assam for information and necessary action. He/She is directed to present his/her case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Principal, Darrang College, P.O. Tezpur, Distt. Sonitpur, PIN Code 784001, Assam for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Dr. Amad Uddin, Asst Teacher, Jamunamukh High School, Jamunamukh, Distt. Hojai, Assam PIN Code 782428, for information and necessary action. He/She is directed to present his/her case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.

6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.